

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES and AMY UNKNOWN,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF “VICKY” AND “ANDY” AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AMY UNKNOWN**

HEIDI NESTEL
Utah Crime Victims
Legal Clinic
3335 S. 900 East, Ste. 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84406

CAROL HEPBURN
2722 Eastlake Ave. E
Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98102

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA Supreme Court Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Restitution under 18 U.S.C. § 2259 is not subject to the Eighth Amendment, because the restitution award required by § 2259 is neither a fine nor a punishment, but is rather a civil remedy intended to compensate the victim	6
A. Restitution under § 2259 is not a fine, because the award is payable to the victim, not to the government	7
B. Restitution under § 2259 is not punishment, because it is a civil remedy intended to compensate the victim rather than to punish the offender	8
C. Restitution under § 2259 is awarded at the end of a criminal prosecution, but that does not make it a criminal punishment	11
II. Because 18 U.S.C. § 2259 is not a criminal statute, the rule of lenity does not apply to it ...	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	8
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	11
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)	9
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	11
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	9, 15
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	8
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	16
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	16
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 172 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 950 (1999)	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	8
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	11
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2259	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2259(c)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3663	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joel Prentiss Bishop, 2 <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (1858)	13
William Blackstone, 4 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	12
Daniel Davis, <i>A Practical Treatise Upon the Authority and Duty of Justices of the Peace</i> (1824)	12
J.A.G. Davis, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (1838)	12
Matthew Hale, 1 <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	12
Douglas Laycock, “The Scope and Significance of Restitution,” 67 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1277 (1989)	9
Harry Toulmin and James Blair, <i>A Review of the Criminal Law of the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (1804)	12
Thomas G. Waterman, <i>The Justice’s Manual</i> (1825)	12
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846)	12
